Introduced: December 16, 2021 Public Hearing: January 6, 2022 Adopted: January 6, 2022

## CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2021-09**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL DELAYING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDINANCE 2020-02

WHEREAS; the Dillingham City Council adopted Ordinance 2020-02 banning single use plastic bags; and

WHEREAS; the effective date of Ordinance 2020-02 was previously delayed until December 31, 2021 by Ordinance 2020-23; and

WHEREAS; further delay of the effective date is needed to give adequate public notice, allow vendors to deplete current stock, and allow time to receive alternative solutions; and

WHEREAS; the Code Review Committee met on November 9, 2021 to consider the unique circumstances COVID-19 and the plastic bag ban and determined it is in the best interest of the public to delay the effective date of Ordinance 2020-02 until April 30, 2022.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL:

**Section 1.** Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

**Section 2.** Amendment of 2020-02. This ordinance amends the effective date of Ordinance 2020-02 to April 30, 2022.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on January 6, 2022.

•	
	Alice Ruby, Mayor
ATTEST:	[SEAL
Lori Goodell, City Clerk	